

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
SPEECHNOW.ORG, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civ. No. 08-248 (JR)
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	OPPOSITION TO
)	PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Thomasenia P. Duncan (D.C. Bar No. 424222)
General Counsel

David Kolker (D.C. Bar No. 394558)
Associate General Counsel

Kevin Deeley
Assistant General Counsel

Robert W. Bonham III (D.C. Bar No. 397859)
Senior Attorney

Steve N. Hajjar
Esa L. Sferra
Attorneys

March 5, 2008

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
A. The Federal Election Commission.....	1
B. Plaintiffs	2
C. SpeechNow’s Advisory Opinion Request.....	3
II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	4
A. Contributions and Expenditures	4
B. Political Committees	4
C. Contribution Limits	5
D. Independent Expenditures	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
III. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS AN EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY THAT REQUIRES THE PLAINTIFFS TO MEET A HEAVY BURDEN	7
IV. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	8
A. The Act’s Limit on Contributions to Political Committees is Constitutional As Applied	8
1. The Contribution Limits At Issue Are Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny.....	8
2. The Supreme Court Has Made Clear That Limitations on Contributions to Political Committees that Purport to Make Only Independent Expenditures Are Constitutional.....	13

3.	As Applied to SpeechNow, the Act’s Limit on Contributions to Political Committees is Closely Drawn to Match Sufficiently Important Governmental Interests.....	18
a.	Corruption and the Appearance of Corruption.....	18
b.	Distorting Effects of Immense Aggregations of Wealth.....	23
c.	Unlimited Contributions Would Undercut the Act’s Disclaimer Requirements	26
B.	The Act’s Biennial Aggregate Contribution Limits are Closely Drawn to Match Sufficiently Important Governmental Interests As Applied.....	27
C.	The Act’s Reporting Requirements For Political Committees are Substantially Related to an Important Government Interest	28
V.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE INJURY	31
A.	Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Neither Actual Nor Certain.....	32
B.	Plaintiffs Face No Imminent Injury	36
C.	None of Plaintiffs’ Alleged Harms Is Beyond Remediation	38
D.	A Preliminary Injunction Temporarily Barring Enforcement Of The Act Could Not Prevent Plaintiffs’ Alleged Harm	39
VI.	THE RELIEF REQUESTED BY PLAINTIFFS WOULD HARM THE COMMISSION AND UNDERCUT THE PUBLIC INTEREST	41
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 <i>Cases</i>	
<i>Adarand Constr., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	29
<i>Athens Lumber Company, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 689 F.2d 1006 (11 th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	23
<i>Bread Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982).....	8
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 817 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 435 U.S. 182 (1981).....	passim
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>Christian Civic League of Maine, Inc., v. FEC</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2006)....	43
<i>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 919 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	1, 3, 20
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	7, 36, 41
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 578 U.S. 604 (1996) ...	20
<i>Committee on Jobs Candidate Advocacy Fund v. Herrera</i> , No. 07-03199, 2007 WL 2790351 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2007).....	12
<i>Communist Party v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961).....	31
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Gov’tal Ethics and Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1 st Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>Donaldson v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 930 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1991).....	40

Edgar v. MITE Corp., 457 U.S. 624 (1982)40

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)35, 36

FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003)9, 10, 23, 25

FEC v. Cal. Med. Ass’n, 502 F. Supp. 196 (N.D. Cal. 1980)..... 17

FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm., 533 U.S. 431
(2001).....9, 10, 15

FEC v. Malenick, No. 02-1237, 2005 WL 588222 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2005) 16

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986)5, 18

FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee,
470 U.S. 480 (1985)..... 10, 20

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)18, 20

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)13, 20

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal., 449 U.S. 232 (1980) 38

Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation, 509 U.S. 86 (1993)39, 40

Hicks v. Bush, 397 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2005) 36

Hohe v. Casey, 868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989) 36

International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers v. FEC,
678 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....8

Jacobus v. Alaska, 338 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2003).....33

James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia, 501 U.S. 529 (1991)39, 40

Khachaturian v. FEC, 980 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1992) (en banc).....8

Lincoln Club of Orange County v. City of Irvine, 292 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2002)12

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997)7

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....passim

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....passim

Mobile Republican Assembly v. United States, 353 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2003).....31

Montana Right To Life Ass’n. v. Eddleman, 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003)33

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Calif. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345
(1977).....43

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000)9, 10

NTEU v. United States, 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....31, 36

OAKPAC v. City of Oakland, No. 06-6366, 2007 Lexis 73736
(N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2006).....12

Perot v. FEC, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....37

Piscottano v. Murphy, 317 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D. Conn. 2004)36

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006)9

Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co., 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....38

Sears Roebuck & Co. v. NLRB, 473 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....38

Suster v. Marshall, 149 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 1998).....40

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 507 U.S. 1301 (1993).....7

United States v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local 701, 638 F.2d 1161
(9th Cir. 1979).....41

United States v. Tonry, 433 F.Supp. 620 (E.D. La. 1977)41

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....7

Veitch v. Danzig, 135 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2001)7

Wagner v. Taylor, 836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....31, 36

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors, 468 U.S. 1323 (1984)8

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....32, 36, 37, 38

Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC, Inc., Civ. No. 04-1260, 2004 WL 3622736
(D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2004).....36

Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC, Inc., Civ. No. 04-1260, 2006 WL 2666017
 (D.D.C. Sept. 14, 2006)37, 38, 42, 43

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC, 542 U.S. 1306 (2004).....42

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, Pub. L. No. 92-225,
 86 Stat 3.1, 42

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443,
 88 Stat. 123642

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283,
 90 Stat. 47542

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)41

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A).....4

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i).....4

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i).....4

2 U.S.C. § 431(11)5

2 U.S.C. § 431(17)3, 6

2 U.S.C. § 432.....4

2 U.S.C. § 433.....4, 28, 29, 41

2 U.S.C. § 434.....4, 28, 29, 41

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4).....4

2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(4)(H)(iii).....5

2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(6)(B)(iii)5

2 U.S.C. § 434(c)6, 17

2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(2)(A)-(C)6

2 U.S.C. § 434(g)6

2 U.S.C. § 437c(c).....4, 38

2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1).....1, 37, 41

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7).....2, 4

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437f2

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2).....38

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4).....38

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)-(6).....38

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6).....38

2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)41

2 U.S.C. § 437h.....8

2 U.S.C. § 438(a)(8).....2

2 U.S.C. § 438(d)2

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A)-(D)5

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....5, 8, 42

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3)(c)28

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3)(B).....42

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B).....3

2 U.S.C. § 441b.....24

2 U.S.C § 441d(a)6

2 U.S.C § 441d(a)(3).....6

2 U.S.C. § 441d(d)(2)6

2 U.S.C. § 441i(a)(1)..... 11

26 U.S.C. § 527(c) 25

26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(2)..... 25

26 U.S.C. § 2501..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 516..... 37

11 C.F.R. Part 109..... 3

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)(1)..... 5

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)(2)..... 30

District of Columbia Uniform Unincorporated Nonprofit Associations Act,

 D.C. Code § 29-971.01 2

 D.C. Code § 29-301.05(4)-(5)..... 2

 D.C. Code § 29-971.04-05 25

Section 527 of the Internal Revenue Code 2, 25, 32

Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992..... 7

Miscellaneous

<http://www.clubforgrowth.org/keating.php> 2

<http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/959641.pdf> 3, 4

<http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/960630.pdf> 4

<http://www.SpeechNow.org/supportpage> 32

National Party Financial Activity Through the End of the Election Cycle:
<http://www.fec.gov/press/press2007/partyfinal2006/demfederalye06.pdf> 30

National Party Financial Activity Through the End of the Election Cycle:
<http://www.fec.gov/press/press2007/partyfinal2006/repfederalye06.pdf> 30
